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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS EN

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including the following:
1.   Read all instructions.
2.   Ensure that your outlet voltage corresponds to the voltage stated 

on the rating label of the toaster.
3.   Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs only.
4.   To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse the cord, 

plug, or any part of the toaster in water or other liquids.
5.   Close supervision is necessary when the toaster is used by or 

near children.
6.   Unplug the unit from the outlet when not in use and before 

cleaning.
7.   Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or if 

the appliance is malfunctioning. If the main cord is damaged, it 
must be replaced by the manufacturer, the nearest service agent, 
or a qualified person.

8.   Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter, or 
touch hot surfaces.

9.   Do not place the toaster on or near a hot gas or electric burner, 
or in a heated oven.

10. Do not use the appliance for other than its intended use.
11. Oversized food, metal foil packages, or utensils must not be 

inserted into the toaster as they may cause fire or electric shock.
12. Bread may burn; therefore, toasters must not be used near or 

below curtains and other combustible materials. They must be 
watched.

13. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the 
appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

14. Do not attempt to dislodge food when the toaster is in operation.
15. Be sure to remove the bread carefully after toasting to avoid 

injuries.
16. This appliance has a grounded plug. Please ensure the wall 

TECHNICAL DATA
Model: TA01116-GS. Voltage: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz.

Power: 650 W.



4

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDSEN

TECHNICAL DATA
Model: TA01116-GS. Voltage: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz.

Power: 650 W.

      outlet in your house is well earthed.
17. The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an 

external timer or separate remote-control system.
18. This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental 
      capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have 

been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older 
than 8 and supervised.

19. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 
8 years old.

20. Warning: If toasting small bread slices less than 85mm in length, 
be aware of the potential risk of burning when removing the 
slices.

21. Do not use the appliance outdoors.
22. This appliance is intended for household and similar applications 

such as:
       o  Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices, and other working 
       environments;
       o  Farmhouses;
       o  By clients in hotels, motels, and other residential-type 
       environments;
       o  Bed and breakfast-type environments.
23. Save these instructions.

ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Product information for power consumption and maximum time to 
reach applicable low power mode.

Off model                                                                                                  0.1 W

The maximum time needed the equipment to automatically reach the 
applicable low power mode or condition.                                          1min
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OPERATION EN

 

PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

FOR THE FIRST USE
As there may be manufacturing residue or oil remaining in the 
toaster or heating element, it may emit an odor during the first use. 
This is normal and will not occur after several uses. Before toasting 
the first slice of bread, it is strongly suggested to operate the 
appliance following the instructions below, but without bread.

OPERATION

1.

2.

Place the bread slice into the bread slot. 

You can insert up to two slices at a time. 

Only regular-sized slices can be placed 

into the bread slot.

o  Note: Ensure the crumb tray is 

completely positioned in place before 

using.

Plug the power cord into the outlet.

3. Set the color control knob to your 

desired color. There are 6 positions, 

with the lowest being white and the 

highest being dark brown. The bread 

slice can be toasted to a golden color at 

position “3”.

o  Note: 

-Toasting color for one slice will be 

darker than for double bread at the 

same level.
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ENVIRONMENT-FRIENDLY DISPOSALEN
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4.

-If toasting continuously, the toasting 

color for the latter bread is darker than 

the color of the previous cycle at the 

same level.

-The color setting should be adjusted 

before toasting. It should not be 

adjusted during toasting.

Press the carriage handle down 

vertically until it locks in place. Once 

the bread has been toasted to the 

preset color, the carriage handle will 

automatically pop up, and you can 

remove the bread.

5.

o  Note: The carriage handle can only be 

latched when the appliance is connected 

to the power supply.

During the toasting process, you may 

observe the toasting color. If the 

desired toasting level is reached, you 

can turn the knob to the left to the 

CANCEL position to stop toasting. The 

next time you use it, you may need to 

adjust the toasting color range.

CAUTION

1.

2.

3.

Remove all protective wrapping prior to 

toasting.

If the toaster starts to smoke, turn the 

knob to the left to stop toasting.

Avoid toasting food with extremely 

runny ingredients such as butter.

4.

5.

Never attempt to remove bread jammed 

in the slots without unplugging the 

toaster from the electrical outlet first. 

Be sure not to damage the internal 

mechanism or heating elements when 

removing bread.

The bread slot is only suitable for 

toasting regular bread slices.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1.

2.

Disconnect the power supply before 

cleaning.

Wipe the outside with a soft, dry cloth 

after the toaster cools down. Never use 

metal polish.

3.

4.

Pull out the crumb tray at the bottom of 

the toaster by the crumb tray handle 

and empty it. If the toaster is used 

frequently, accumulated bread crumbs 

should be removed at least once a 

week. Ensure the crumb tray is 

completely closed before using the 

toaster again.

When not in use or during storage, the 

power cord may be wound under the 

bottom of the toaster.
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EN

Due to the constant development of our products in terms of function and design, we 

reserve the right to make changes to the product without prior warning. We reserve the 

right to make amendments. In accordance with the WEEE directive, every member state 

must ensure correct collection, recovery, handling and recycling of electrical and electronic 

waste.

Private households in the EU can take used equipment to special recycling stations free of 

charge. In some member states you can, in certain cases, return the used equipment to the 

retailer from whom you purchased it, if you are purchasing new equipment. Contact your 

retailer, distributor or the municipal authorities for further information on what you should 

do with electrical and electronic waste.

Produced in China for ICA AB, Box 4075, 169 04 Solna, Sweden.

Customer contact: +46 (0)20-83 33 33 or ICA.se



  

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER SE

När du använder elektriska apparater bör grundläggande 
säkerhetsåtgärder alltid följas, inklusive följande:
1.   Läs alla instruktioner.
2.   Se till att din eluttag motsvarar spänningen som anges på 

brödrostens märkskylt.
3.   Rör inte vid heta ytor. Använd endast handtag eller knoppar.
4.   För att skydda mot elektrisk stöt, doppa inte sladden, kontakten 

eller någon del av brödrosten i vatten eller andra vätskor.
5.   Noggrann övervakning är nödvändig när brödrosten används av 

eller nära barn.
6.   Koppla ur enheten från uttaget när den inte används och innan 

rengöring.
7.   Använd inte någon apparat med skadad sladd eller kontakt, eller 

om apparaten fungerar felaktigt. Om huvudsladden är skadad 
måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, närmaste serviceagent eller 
en kvalificerad person.

8.   Låt inte sladden hänga över kanten på ett bord eller en disk eller 
röra vid heta ytor.

9.   Placera inte brödrosten på eller nära en het gas- eller elspis, 
eller i en uppvärmd ugn.

10. Använd inte apparaten för annat än dess avsedda användning.
11. Överdimensionerad mat, metallfoliepaket eller redskap får inte 

sättas in i brödrosten eftersom de kan orsaka brand eller 
       elektrisk stöt.
12. Bröd kan brännas; därför får brödrostar inte användas nära eller 

under gardiner och andra brännbara material. De måste 
       övervakas.
13. Användning av tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av 
      apparattillverkaren kan orsaka skador.
14. Försök inte lossa mat när brödrosten är i drift.
15. Var noga med att ta ut brödet försiktigt efter rostning för att 

undvika skador.

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Modell: TA01116-GS. Spänning: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz.

Effekt: 650 W.
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDERSE

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Modell: TA01116-GS. Spänning: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz.

Effekt: 650 W.

16. Denna apparat har en jordad kontakt. Se till att vägguttaget i ditt 
hus är väl jordat.

17. Apparaten är inte avsedd att användas med en extern timer eller 
separat fjärrkontrollsystem.

18. Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och 
personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, 
eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, om de har fått övervakning 
eller instruktioner om användning av apparaten på ett säkert sätt 
och förstår de risker som är inblandade. Barn får inte leka med 
apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras av 
barn om de inte är äldre än 8 år och övervakas.

19. Håll apparaten och dess sladd utom räckhåll för barn under 8 år.
20. Varning: Om du rostar små brödskivor mindre än 85 mm i längd, 

var medveten om den potentiella risken för brännskador när du 
tar ut skivorna.

21. Använd inte apparaten utomhus.
22. Denna apparat är avsedd för hushållsbruk och liknande 
       tillämpningar såsom:
       o  Personalens köksområden i butiker, kontor och andra 

arbetsmiljöer;
       o  Bondgårdar;
       o  Av kunder på hotell, motell och andra bostadsmiljöer;
       o  Bed and breakfast-miljöer.
23. Spara dessa instruktioner.
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ENERGIFÖRBRUKNING 
Produktinformation för strömförbrukning och maximal tid för att nå 
tillämpligt lågeffektläge.

Avstängd modell                                                                                    0.1 W

Den maximala tid som behövs för att utrustningen automatiskt ska nå 
det tillämpliga lågeffektläget eller tillståndet.                                1min  
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PRODUKTINTRODUKTION SE

PRODUKTINTRODUKTION

FÖR FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN
Eftersom det kan finnas tillverkningsrester eller olja kvar i 
brödrosten eller på värmeelementet, kan det avge en lukt vid första 
användningen. Detta är normalt och kommer inte att inträffa efter 
flera användningar. Innan du rostar den första brödskivan 
rekommenderas det starkt att du använder apparaten enligt 
instruktionerna nedan, men utan bröd.
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ANVÄNDNINGSE

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Modell: TA01116-GS. Spänning: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz.

Effekt: 650 W.

ANVÄNDNING

1.

2.

3.

Placera brödskivan i brödskåran. Du 

kan sätta in upp till två skivor åt 

gången. Endast vanliga brödskivor kan 

placeras i brödskåran.

o  Obs: Se till att smulbrickan är helt på 

plats innan användning.

Anslut strömsladden till uttaget.

Ställ in färgkontrollknappen på önskad 

färg. Det finns 6 lägen, där den lägsta är 

vit och den högsta är mörkbrun. 

Brödskivan kan rostas till en gyllene 

färg på läge “3”.

o  Obs: 

-Rostningsfärgen för en skiva blir 

mörkare än för två skivor på samma 

nivå.

-Om du rostar kontinuerligt, är 

rostningsfärgen för det senare brödet 

mörkare än färgen på den föregående 

cykeln på samma nivå.

-Färginställningen bör justeras innan 

rostning. Den bör inte justeras under 

rostning.

4.

5.

Tryck ner handtaget vertikalt tills det 

låses på plats. När brödet har rostats 

till den förinställda färgen, kommer 

handtaget automatiskt att poppa upp, 

och du kan ta bort brödet.

o  Obs: Brödlyften kan endast låsas när 

apparaten är ansluten till strömförsör-

jningen.

Under rostningsprocessen kan du 

observera rostningsfärgen. Om den 

önskade rostningsnivån är uppnådd kan 

du vrida knappen till vänster till 

AVBRYT-läget för att stoppa rostningen. 

Nästa gång du använder den kan du 

behöva justera rostningsfärgområdet.

FÖRSIKTIGHET

1.

2.

3.

Ta bort all skyddande förpackning innan 

rostning.

Om brödrosten börjar ryka, vrid 

knappen till vänster för att stoppa 

rostningen.

Undvik att rosta mat med extremt 

rinniga ingredienser som smör.

4.

5.

Försök aldrig att ta bort bröd som 

fastnat i skårorna utan att först koppla 

ur brödrosten från eluttaget. Var noga 

med att inte skada den interna 

mekanismen eller värmeelementen när 

du tar bort brödet.

Brödskåran är endast lämplig för att 

rosta vanliga brödskivor.
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TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
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Effekt: 650 W.

MILJÖVÄNLIG BORTSKAFFNING SE

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

1.

2.

Koppla bort strömförsörjningen innan 

rengöring.

Torka av utsidan med en mjuk, torr 

trasa efter att brödrosten har svalnat. 

Använd aldrig metallpolish.

3.

4.

Dra ut smulbrickan på botten av 

brödrosten med smulbrickans handtag 

och töm den. Om brödrosten används 

ofta bör ackumulerade brödsmulor tas 

bort minst en gång i veckan. Se till att 

smulbrickan är helt stängd innan du 

använder brödrosten igen.

När den inte används eller under 

förvaring kan strömsladden lindas 

under botten av brödrosten.

Eftersom vi kontinuerligt utvecklar vara produkter med avseende pa funktion och 

utformning förbehaller vi oss rätten att göra förändringar i produkten utan föregaende 

varning. Vi förbehaller oss rätten att göra tillägg och rättelser. I enlighet med 

WEEE-direktivet maste alla medlemsstater ombesörja korrekt insamling, hantering och 

atervinning av elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall.

Hushall inom EU kan avgiftsfritt ta använd utrustning till speciella atervinningsstationer. I 

vissa medlemsstater kan du i vissa fall aterlämna den använda utrustningen till 

inköpsstället om du köper ny utrustning. Kontakta din aterförsäljare, din distributör eller 

din kommun om du behöver mer information om hur du hanterar elektriskt och elektroniskt 

avfall.

Producerad i Kina för ICA AB, Box 4075, 169 04 Solna, Sverige.

Kundkontakt: +46(0)20-83 33 33 eller ICA.se
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